

No. 23-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GRUPO UNIDOS POR EL CANAL, S.A., SACYR, S.A.,  
WEBUILD, S.P.A., JAN DE NUL, N.V.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Carolyn B. Lamm  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
701 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

Luke Sobota  
THREE CROWNS (US) LLP  
3000 K St., N.W.  
Suite 101  
Washington, DC 20007

Noel J. Francisco  
*Counsel of Record*  
Krista Perry Heckmann  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY AND TREATY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Legal Background.....	6
B.    Factual Background.....	10
C.    Procedural Background .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I.    THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED .....	17
A.    Six Circuits Ask Whether a Reasonable Person Would Have to Find Partiality .....	18
B.    The Ninth Circuit Asks Whether the Undisclosed Facts Show a Reasonable Impression of Partiality .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Eleventh Circuit Purports to Assess a Reasonable Impression of Partiality, But in Practice Requires Actual Bias .....	22
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	23
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED MERIT THE COURT’S ATTENTION .....	31
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Aug. 18, 2023) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Amended Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Dec. 9, 2021).....	24a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andres Petroleum Ecuador Ltd. v. Occidental Expl. &amp; Prod. Co.</i> , No. 21-3039, 2023 WL 4004686 (2d. Cir. June 15, 2023).....	19
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N.C., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Apperson v. Fleet Carrier Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 1344 (6th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. TUCO Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1997) .....	22, 29
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	29
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	1–3, 7–9, 16–27, 29–31, 34
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Cap. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Corporación AIC, SA v. Hidroeléctrica Santa Rita S.A.</i> , 66 F.4th 876 (11th Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....	6, 7, 15
<i>Dowd v. First Omaha Sec. Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 36 (Neb. 1993) .....	22
<i>EHM Prods., Inc. v. Starline Tours of Hollywood, Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 1164 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC,</i> 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 20
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan &amp; Trust v. ADM Inv. Servs., Inc.,</i> 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>In re Sussex,</i> 781 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>JCI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,</i> 324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Kinn v. Alaska Sales &amp; Serv., Inc.,</i> 144 P.3d 474 (Alaska 2006) .....	17
<i>Lifecare Int'l, Inc. v. CD Med., Inc.,</i> 68 F.3d 429 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	20, 24
<i>Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.,</i> 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	9, 18
<i>Middlesex Mut. Ins. Co. v. Levine,</i> 675 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1982) (per curiam) .....	9, 24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	32
<i>Montez v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,</i> 260 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Morelite Constr. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984).....	2, 9, 18
<i>Narayan v. Ass’n of Apartment Owners of Kapalua Bay Condo.</i> , 398 P.3d 664 (Haw. 2017) .....	22
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>New Regency Prods., Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Occidental Exploration and Production Co. v. Andres Petroleum Ecuador Ltd.</i> , No. 23-506.....	19, 35
<i>Olson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 157 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 21
<i>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Ploetz ex rel. Ploetz, 1985 Tr. v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> , 894 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 21
<i>Polimaster Ltd. v. RAE Sys.</i> , 623 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	20, 21
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	21
<i>Republic of Argentina v. AWG Grp. Ltd.</i> , 894 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	24, 25
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506, 516 (1974) .....	33
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	2, 21
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>Three S Delaware, Inc. v. DataQuick Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Asociacion De Empleados Del Estado Libre Asociado De Puerto Rico</i> , 997 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	17, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>University Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>Valrose Maui, Inc. v. Maclyn Morris, Inc.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Haw. 2000) .....	27
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) .....	29
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	1, 4, 6, 7, 10, 15, 16, 30
9 U.S.C. § 201 .....	6
9 U.S.C. § 203 .....	15
9 U.S.C. § 207 .....	4, 6, 31
9 U.S.C. § 208 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	15
Federal Arbitration Act .....	1, 4, 6, 7, 15, 16, 26, 31, 32, 34, 35
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Edward C. Dawson, <i>Speak Now or Hold Your Peace: Prearbitration Express Waivers of Evident-Partiality Challenges</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 307 (2013) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
3 Martin Domke, <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2022).....	6
ICC Rules Art. 11 .....	10–12
International Bar Association, Guidelines on Conflicts of Interest in International Arbitration.....	27
Tom Jones, <i>Mourre calls for universal standard of disclosure</i> , GLOBAL ARBITRATION REVIEW (Feb. 20, 2023).....	32, 34
Lee Korland, <i>What an Arbitrator Should Investigate and Disclose: Proposing A New Test for Evident Partiality Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 53 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 815 (2003) .....	17
New York Convention, Art. V .....	4, 7, 15, 31
Jan Paulsson, <i>International Arbitration Is Not Arbitration</i> , 2 Stockholm Int’l Arb. Rev. 1 (2008) .....	33
Richard Re, <i>Beyond the Marks Rule</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1944 (2019).....	24
Restatement (Third) of Int’l Commercial & Inv’r-State Arb, Am. Law Inst. ....	15
Merrick T. Rossein & Jennifer Hope, <i>Disclosure and Disqualification Standards for Neutral Arbitrators</i> , 81 St. John’s L. Rev. 203 (2007) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Hans Smit, <i>The Pernicious Institution of the Party-Appointed Arbitrator</i> , 33 Colum. FDI Persp. 1 (2010) .....	28
Nassib Ziadé, <i>Do We Need a Permanent Investment Court?</i> , GLOBAL ARBITRATION REVIEW (Feb. 13, 2019) .....	33
